## **RESOLUTION NO. 08-70**

## A RESOLUTION OF MAYOR AND THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARICOPA, PINAL COUNTY, ARIZONA APPOINTING A JUDGE PRO TEMPORE FOR THE CITY OF MARICOPA MUNICIPAL COURT AND SETTING HER COMPENSATION

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 5-2-1 of the City Code of the City of Maricopa, the Maricopa City Council shall appoint judges for the City of Maricopa Municipal Court and set the compensation for the judges; and

WHEREAS, from time to time, the City of Maricopa Municipal Court is in need of a Judge Pro Tempore to handle conflict cases and cases when the Presiding Judge is unavailable; and

**WHEREAS**, the Maricopa City Council believes that it is in the best interests of the City of Maricopa to appoint Delia Reeves Neal to serve in the capacity of Judge Pro Tempore for the City of Maricopa Municipal Court.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Maricopa City Council hereby appoints Delia Reeves Neal to serve in the capacity of Judge Pro Tempore for the City of Maricopa Municipal Court. When a Judge Pro Tempore is working for the City of Maricopa Municipal Court, the Judge Pro Tempore shall be compensated at the rate of \$60.00 an hour for all time worked, excluding any travel time to or from the City of Maricopa Municipal Court.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Maricopa, Arizona, this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of December, 2008.

APPROVED

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Cler

APPROVED AS TO FORM: